the National Bank of Ukraine on the 5th of November 200411. This and 9% expected 2004
inflation combine to a real discount rate of 7.8%.

• The liquidation value (scrap value) is based on the following parameters: weight of both
turbines is 90.37 t; market price in 2005 for scrap assumed12 equal to 250$ per t; exchange rate
for €/$ is assumed13 equal to 1.35 for 2005 year.

Sub-step 2c:  Calculation and comparison of financial indicators

All financial calculations were made in the Excel spreadsheet. Achieved results described bellow in table
forms.

Table В.2.3, below, shows the main economic parameters for the project scenarios.

Table В.2.3. Economic parameters

Parameter  Unit  Project

NPV k UAH -19,056.68

Hence, the project could not have been profitable if undertaken within the framework of common
commercial practices not taking JI revenues into account.

Sub-step 2d:  Sensitivity analyze

The sensitivity analyze of the project is based on fluctuations of the investment cost, the electricity
generation costs and the electricity prices from the grid, by plus or minus 10%.

The results of sensitivity analyze are shown in the table B.2.4.

Table В.2.4. Outcomes of Sensitivity Analyze

Variable Rate NPV, k UAH

Investment
+10% -25,665.95

-10% -12,447.41
Electricity price +10% -8,269.99

-10% -29,843.37

Electricity generation price +10% -25,144.40

-10% -12,968.96

From table B.2.4 one can see that NPV of this project remains negative despite the variation in the key
assumptions.

11 http://www.bank.gov.ua/Fin_ryn/Pot_tend/2004/2004.zip
12 http://ugmk.info/art/obzor-mirovogo-rynka-stali-27-dekabrja--10-janvarja/3.html
13 http://finance.yahoo.com/currency-converter

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee page 19

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.